

M. Laughlin McDonald
American Civil Liberties Union Fnd.
230 Peachtree Street, NW
Suite 1440
Atlanta, GA 3030-1513
(404) 523-2721
lmcdonald@aclu.org

Jon Ellingson
ACLU of Montana Fnd.
241 E. Alder, Ste. B
P. O. Box 9138
Missoula, MT 59802
406) 406-443-8590
JonE@aclumontana.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION

MARK WANDERING MEDICINE, et al,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No: 1:12-cv-00135-RFC)

LINDA McCULLOCH in her official)
capacity as Montana Secretary of)
of State, et al.,)

Defendants.)
_____)

Amicus Brief of American Civil Liberties Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Introduction..... 1
- II. The History of Discrimination In Voting In Montana..... 1
 - A. Territory of Montana..... 2
 - B. Montana Statehood..... 2
 - C. The Impact of the Indian Citizenship Act 4
 - D. The Years After World War II 5
- III. Modern Voting Rights Litigation..... 8
 - A. Windy Boy v. County of Big Horn 9
 - B. Thornburg v. Gingles 11
 - C. Blaine County..... 13
 - D. Rosebud County..... 14
- IV. The Failure to Provide Satellite Offices Would Dilute Indian Voting Strength..... 14
- V. Administrative Convenience Cannot Justify Dilution of Indian Voting Strength 15
- VI. An Injunction Would Be in the Public Interest..... 16
- VII. The Increasing Importance of the Indian Vote 18
- Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Rosebud County Board of Commissioner, Civ. No. 99-148-BLG (D. Mont. May 10, 2000) 14

Briscoe v. Bell, 432 U.S. 404 (1977) 17

Brown v. Dean, 555 F.Supp. 502 (D. R.I. 1982)..... 12

Brown v. Post, 279 F.Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1967) 12

City of Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980)..... 8

Common Cause Southern Christian Leadership Conference of Greater Los Angeles v. Jones, 213 F.Supp.2d 1106 (C.D. Calif. 2001)..... 12

Cook v. Luckett, 575 F. Supp. 479 (S.D. Miss. 1983)..... 16, 18

Dillard v. Crenshaw County, 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986)..... 16

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 15, 16

Foster v. Kusper, 587 F. Supp. 1191 (N.D. Ill. 1984) 16

Goodloe v. Madison County Bd. of Election Comm’rs, 610 F.Supp. 240 (S.D. Miss. 1985)..... 12

Harman v. Forssenius, 380 U.S. 528 (1965) 15

Harris v. Graddick, 593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984)..... 16, 17

Jacksonville Coalition for Voter Protection v. Hood, 351 F.Supp.2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2004)..... 15

Johnson v. Halifax County, 549 F.Supp. 161 (E.D. N.C. 1984)..... 17

Matt v. Roman School District, Civ. No. 99-94 (D. Mont. Jan. 13, 2000) 14

NAACP v. New York, 413 U.S. 345 (1973)..... 17

Operation Push v. Mabus, 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) 15

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 15, 16

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 17

Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson County, 2010 WL 4226614 (D. N.D. Oct. 21, 2010)..... 15

Stewart v. Blackwell, 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975) 16

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) passim

United States v. Blaine County, Montana, 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 13, 14

United States v. Roosevelt County Board of Commissioners, No. 00-CV-54 (D. Mont. Mar. 24, 2000)..... 14

Watson v. Commissioners of Harrison County, 616 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 18

Welch v. McKenzie, 765 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 12

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 16

Windy Boy v. County of Big Horn, 647 F.Supp. 1002 (D. Mont. 1986) 9, 11

Federal Constitution & Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 4

U.S. Const. amend. XV..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b) 1, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(2)..... 4

Act of 1864, 13 Stat. 85 2

Act of 1867, 14 Stat. 426 2

Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Public Law 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 17

Montana Enabling Act of February 22, 1889, 25 Stat. 676 2

Federal Administrative & Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) 8, 9

H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) 17

S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)..... 8, 9, 17

United States Commission on Civil Rights, *Indian Tribes: A Continuing Quest for Survival* (1981)..... 7

State Constitution & Statutes

Acts, Resolutions and Memorials of the First Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Montana, at 875 (1864)..... 2

General Laws, and Memorials and Resolutions of the Territory of Montana, 4th Sess. (1867)..... 2

Laws, and Memorials and Resolutions of the Territory of Montana, 7th Sess. (1871) 2

Laws, and Memorials and Resolutions of the Territory of Montana, Extra Sess. (1873)..... 2

Laws, Resolutions and Memorials of the State of Montana, 3rd Sess. (1893) 3

Montana Constitution of 1889, Art. IX, § 2..... 3

Montana Constitution of 1889, Art. V, § 3 3

Montana Constitution of 1889, Art. VII, § 3 3

Montana Constitution of 1889, Art. VIII, § 10 3

Montana Constitution of 1889, Art. XIV, § 1 3

Montana Laws 1889, p. 124..... 3

Montana Laws 1891, p. 243..... 3

Montana Laws 1897, p. 226..... 3

Montana Laws 1901, p. 29..... 3

Montana Laws 1903, p. 158..... 3

Montana Laws 1911, p. 223..... 4

Montana Laws 1915, p. 60..... 3

Montana Laws 1919, p. 235..... 3

Montana Laws 1923, p, 40..... 3

Montana Laws 1937, p. 527..... 5

Montana Laws 1975, p. 205..... 5

Senate Joint Resolution no. 2, Laws of the State of Montana, 44th Sess. (1975), 1723..... 6

State Administrative & Legislative Materials

1 Ops. Mont. Atty. Gen'l 362 (1906) 4

1 Ops. Mont. Atty. Gen'l 60 (1905) 4

5 Ops. Mont. Atty. Gen'l 240 (1913) 4

5 Ops. Mont. Atty. Gen'l 460 (1914) 4

8 Ops. Mont. Atty. Gen'l 195 (1919) 4

Other Authorities

"If you Don't Register You Won't Be Able to Vote," *Hardin Tribune-Herald*, June 18, 1937 5

"A Clear Winner: Indians," *Indian Country Today*, June 6, 2008..... 20

"American Indian Delegates Swarm Democratic National Convention," *Indian Country*,
September 6, 2012 21

"American Indians seize moment to make political voices heard," *The Denver Post*, June 18,
2008 19

"Crow Tribe adopts candidate in historic visit," *Billings Gazette*, May 20, 2008..... 20

"Dems woo Native American vote," Politico, June 18, 2008..... 20

"Hawks and Miller Win Nomination," *Hardin Tribune-Herald*, June 7, 1956..... 6

"Native Americans Are finding Their Voice in Government," *Los Angeles Times*, April 22, 2007
..... 19

"NCAI to launch updated Native Vote Web site," *Indian Country Today*, Jan. 11, 2008. 18

"Riley, Greenwald, Kalberg and Iverson Nominated," *Hardin Tribune-Herald*, July 22, 1954 6

"Talking to tribes: Democratic hopeful courts Montana's Native vote," *Missoulian*, May 28,
2008 20

“The Candidates Speak,” *Hardin Tribune-Herald*, May 28, 1970 6

“The Indian Vote: When Candidates Come Calling,” Special Report of Reznets News, April 8, 2008 19, 20

C.H. Ashbury, letter to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, June 9, 1924, National Archives, Rocky Mountain Region, Denver, Colo..... 4

Charles Royce, *Indian Land Cessions in the United States* (New York; Arno Press, 1971)..... 8

Daniel McCool, Susan M. Olson, and Jennifer L. Robinson, *Native Vote: American Indians, the Voting Rights Act, and the Right to Vote* (New York; Cambridge U. Press, 2007), 111-130. . 14

E. A. Hoebel, *The Cheyennes: Indians of the Great Plains* (New York; Holt, Rinehart and Winston, 1978)..... 8

Edwin Thompson Denig, *Five Indian Tribes of the Upper Missouri* (Norman; U. Okla. Press, 1961) 7

John Collier, *The Indians of the Americas* (New York; W. W. Norton, 1947) 8

Laughlin McDonald, *American Indians and the Fight for Equal Voting Rights* (Norman; U. Okla. Press, 2010)..... 8

N. D. Houghton, "The Legal Status of Indian Suffrage in the United States," 19 *Calif. L. Rev.* 507, 520 (1931)..... 5

Ralph K. Andrist, *The Long Death: The Last days of the Plains Indians* (Norman; U. Okla. Press, 1993) 7

Robert H. Lowie, *The Crow Indians* (Lincoln; U. Neb. Press, 1983)..... 8

William Hodge, *The First Americans, Then and Now* (New York; Rinehart and Winston, 1981) 7
